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£>p*rial Kottrw.

Meetings will be held at Synod Hall, Amsterdam Avenue and 110th 
Street, the last Tuesday in October and the first Tuesday of January, 
February, March, April and May at 10.30 a. m .

The first Tuesday in December, the Advent Meeting will be held at 
the Cathedral of St. John the Divine.

These meetings are public. All Churchwomen are cordially invited 
to attend them.

All money for Missions or for the general expenses of the Diocesan 
Branch should be sent to

Mrs. Thomas Ewing,
45 East 65th Street.

Draw checks to the order of Mrs. Thomas Ewing, Treasurer. Any 
money not sent directly to the Treasurer will not be reported in the 
Green Book.
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CONFESSION.

O MOST Merciful Father, we confess before Thee, that we have done 
little  to forward Thy Kingdom in the world, and to advance Thy 

glory. We would humble ourselves before Thee for our past neglects, and 
seek for mercy and forgiveness. Pardon our shortcomings. Give us greater 
zeal for Thy glory. Make us more ready and more diligent, by our prayers, 
by our alms, and by our examples, to spread abroad the knowledge of Thy 
truth, and to enlarge the boundaries of Thy Kingdom. May the love of 
Christ constrain us, and may we do all to Thy glory; through Jesus Christ 
our Lord and Saviour. Amen.

MISSIONS.

A LMIGHTY GOD, who by Thy Son Jesus Christ, didst give command­
ment to the holy Apostles, that they should go into all the world, 

and preach the Gospel to every creature; grant to us whom Thou hast 
called into Thy Church a ready w ill to obey Thy Word, and fill us w ith  
a hearty desire to make Thy way known upon earth, Thy saving health 
among all nations. Look with compassion upon the heathen that have not 
known Thee, and on the m ultitudes in our own land that are scattered 
abroad as sheep having no shepherd. O Heavenly Father, Lord of the 
harvest, have respect, we beseech Thee, to our prayers, and send forth 
laborers into Thy harvest. F it and prepare them by Thy grace for the 
work of their m inistry; give them the spirit of power, and of love, and of 
a sound mind; strengthen them to endure hardness; and grant that both 
by their life and doctrine they may show forth Thy glory, and set forward 
the salvation of all men; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

MISSIONARIES.

O LORD, who didst come to seek and to save the lost, and to whom 
all power is given in heaven and in earth, hear, we beseech Thee, 

the prayers of Thy Church for those who, at Thy command, go forth to 
preach the Gospel to every creature. Preserve them from all dangers to 
which they may be exposed; from perils by land and perils by water; from 
the deadly pestilence; from the violence of the persecutor; from doubt and 
impatience; from discouragement and discord, and from all the devices of 
the powers of darkness. And w hile they plant and water, send thou, O Lord, 
the increase; gather in the multitude of the heathen, convert in Christian 
lands such as neglect so great salvation; so that Thy Name may be glorified 
and Thy Kingdom come, O gracious Saviour of the world; to whom, with  
the Father and the Holy Ghost, be honor and glory, world without end. 
Amen.

NOON-DAY.

BLESSED SAVIOUR, who at th is hour didst hang upon the Cross, stretch­
ing forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may look unto 

Thee and be saved, through Thy mercies and merits, who livest and reignest 
w ith the Father and the Holy Ghost ever one God, world without end. Amen.
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Collect
FOR U SE  IN  O PENING  A COMMITTEE M EETING.

O GOD, forasmuch as w ithout thee we are not able to please thee;
M ercifully grant that thy Holy Spirit may in all things direct and 

rule our hearts; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.
Prayers.

WOMAN’S AUXILIARY.

A LMIGHTY GOD, our Heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our work 
for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 

precious gift to us of Thy beloved Son, that we may pray fervently, labour 
diligently and give liberally to make Him known to all nations as their 
God and Saviour. We ask this for His dear sake. Amen.

JUNIOR AUXILIARY.

O GOD, our Heavenly Father, we thank Thee for the gift of Thy dear 
Son. Grant that we who have received Him in our hearts may joy­

fully go forth with Him on many errands. Bless those who toil for Thee 
in far off places; comfort them in their loneliness; and unite our work to 
theirs. Accept our gifts; receive our prayers; and use us for the sake of 
Thy Son Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.

UNITED THANK OFFERING.

O LORD, our Heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more labourers 
into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace for every need. 

Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us into closer fellowship  
with them. Dispose the hearts of all women everywhere to give gladly as 
Thou hast given to them. Accept from grateful hearts, our United Thank 
Offering of prayer and gifts and joyful service; and bless it to the coming of 
Thy Kingdom, through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION.

O GOD, Who hast sent Thy beloved Son to be unto us the Way, the Truth, 
and the Life, grant that we, looking unto Him may set forward the 

teaching power of Thy Church, to the nurture of Thy children, the increase 
of Thy Kingdom and the glory of the same Thy Son Jesus Christ, Our Lord. 
Amen.

SOCIAL SERVICE.

E NLIGHTEN, O God, this erring, groping world, that ignorance and sin, 
oppression and injustice, misery and crime, strife and war, and all the 

deeds of darkness, may at length be vanquished and cease to hide Thee 
from Thy children’s eyes; that earth and heaven may be linked together 
in every soul, making this life more beautiful, and that Death may be wel­
comed as Thy heavenly messenger on whose wings we are borne to the 
completion of our affections and aspirations here in a glorious eternity 
with Thee. Amen.

THANKSGIVING.

A LMIGHTY GOD, whose compassions fail not, and whose loving kind­
ness reacheth unto the world’s end; we give Thee humble thanks for 

all the great things Thou hast done and art doing for the children of men, 
for the opening of heathen lands to the light of Thy truth, for making 
paths in the deep waters and highways in the desert, for knitting nation 
to nation in the bonds of fellowship, and for the planting of Thy Church 
in all the earth. O merciful Father, in whom the whole fam ily is named, 
fill full our hearts with grateful love for this Thy goodness, granting us 
grace henceforth to serve Thee better and more perfectly to know Thee; 
through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.
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Honorary President.
Mrs. James W. W atson, 122 East 82nd Street.

Honorary Vice-Presidents.
Mrs. James A. Scrymser, Miss Margaret A. Tomes,

107 East 21st Street. 128 East 34th Street.
President.

Mrs. Samuel T horne, Jr., Harrison, New York.
Vice-Presidents at Large.

Miss Lucile W. Murchison, 123 East 53rd Street.
Mrs. H enry H. P ierce, 9 East 94th Street.

Vice-Presidents.
In Charge of Domestic Work.

Mrs. Clifton Macon, Graham Court, 7th Avenue & 116th Street.
In Charge of Foreign Work.

Mrs. Isaac S. W heaton, Princeton, New Jersey.
In Charge of Education.

Mrs. W right B. H aff, 415 Washington Avenue, Pelham, N. Y.
In Charge of Social Service.

Mrs. C. S. Capp, 16 East 87th Street.
In Charge of Supply Department.

Miss Dorothy Gordon K ing, 16 East 84th Street.
For District of Dutchess.

M iss Margaret M. Reese, 156 East 79th Street.
For District of New York.

Mrs. Edward V. Z. Lane, 24 West 49th Street.
For District of Orange.

M iss Leila R. Ramsdell, Newburgh, N. Y.
For District of Staten Island.

Mrs. John A nderson Morton, Dongan Hills, S. L, N. Y.
For District of Westchester.

M iss Janet W aring, 350 North Broadway, Yonkers, N. Y.
In Charge of Bulletin.

M iss Margaret A. Tomes, 128 East 34th Street.
Secretary.

Mrs. L. Bolton Bangs, 550 Park Avenue.
Assistant Secretary.

Mrs. Edward C. Sperry, 805 St. Nicholas Avenue.
Treasurer.

Mrs. T homas E wing, 45 East 65th Street.
Treasurer fo r  the United Thank Offering.

Mrs. H offman Miller, 156 East 78th Street.
In Charge of Junior Auxiliary,

M iss V ioletta Jackson, 996 East 167th Street.
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Chairman: Mrs. Clifton Macon, 1925 Seventh Avenue.
Vice-Chairmen.

Mrs. Edward Van Zandt Lane. Mrs. John C. O’Conor.
Secretary: M iss M'ary E. W atson, 51 West 75th Street.

SUB-COMMITTEE FOR ALASKAN WORK.
Chairman: Mrs. J. W. H aslehurst, 122 East 76th Street.
Mrs. Charles E. Betticher MRs. E. V. Z. Lane
Mrs. J. H ull Browning Mrs. John W. W ood
Mrs. W. A. Bridgeman Mrs. J. J. Zimmele

SUB-COMMITTEE FOR COLORED WORK.
Chairman: Mrs. Charles de Rham , 9 East 63rd Street 
Mrs. C. H. Lane Mrs. J. C. O’Conor
Mrs. I. Ferris Lockwood Mrs. W m. R. Peters
Mrs. A ugustus N. H and Mrs. John J. Riker
Mrs. J. G. Zachry

SUB-COMMITTEE FOR IN D IA N  WORK.
Secretary : M iss Elizabeth H icks, 

Miss Lydia A itken 
Mrs. Robert Brace 
Miss A nna Byrd 
Mrs. R. W. B. Elliott 
Miss Gertrude Geer 
Miss H elen T. Gillman 
Miss F aith H abberton 
Mrs. Alfred Morewood 
Mrs. L. H. Schwab

SUB-COMMITTEE F

West 72nd Street.
Mrs. E. H. Swan 
Mrs. James L. Taylor 
Mrs. A rthur R. Teal 
Miss Carolyn W ard 
Mrs. James B. Van W oert 
Mrs. Seth Low 
Mrs. Schuyler Camman 
Mrs. Francis Donaldson

TH E  ISLA ND S WORK.
Chairman :
Treasurer: M iss Caroline Bunker, 

Miss Mary A ldrich 
Mrs. H. Rawlins Baker 
Mrs. T. Bache Bleeker 
Mrs. W . H. Clark 
Miss E. L. Cleveland 
Mrs. J. F. Coddinton 
Mrs. C. P. Coleman 
Sister Etheldreda 
Mrs. W m. M. Geer, Jr.
Mrs. Charles J. H ardy 
Miss Mary F. H oyt 
Mrs. J. P. McComas 
Miss A nna  M: Morgan

680 Madison Avenue.
Mrs. A. B. Parson 
Mrs. J. F P hillips 
Mrs. E. H. Raymond, Jr. 
Miss M. Evelyn Scott 
Mrs. John L. Scully 
Mrs. Jouett Singleton 
Miss Tulia Sturgis 
Mrs. W m. C. Sturgis 
Miss Grace T aylor 
Miss H azel T aylor 
Mrs. E ugene L. Toy 
Miss Mary E. W atson

SUB-COMMITTEE FOR
WORK AMONG TH E  SOUTHERN M OUNTAINEERS.

Chairman: Mrs. A ndrew V. Stout, 129 East 55th Street. 
Secretary: Mrs. John E. Berwind, 76

Miss E. B. Brundage 
Mrs. Arthur R. Gray 
Mrs. Ernest V. H ubbard 
Mrs. Rodney Proctor 
Mrs. John Rousmaniere

Park Avenue.
Mrs. Lloyd Sanderson 
Mrs. Samuel T ilford 
Mrs. W. H. W illiams 
Mrs. T hos. B. Y uille

6

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Domestic Committee.

SUB-COMMITTEE PANAM A /  
Secretary: Mrs. A ugustus N. H and, 48 West 9th Street.

Mrs. George L. Cheney Mrs. E. V. Z. Lane
Mrs. Richard C. Colt Mrs. H. C. Leach
Mrs. E. de P. H osmer . M iss Fanny Morris
Mrs. Edward W. H umphreys Mrs. Percy R. Pyne

Siomgtt (Emttmittfp.
Chairman: Mrs. Isaac S. W heaton, Princeton, New Jersey. 
Vice-Chairman:
Secretary: Mrs. S. B. Arnold, Hotel Wentworth, 59 West 46th Street. 

CHINA SUB-COMMITTEE.
Secretary: Mrs. F. U. P aris, 124 East 72nd Street.
Mrs. W illiam Adams Brown, Jr. Mrs. T. Gardiner Littell 
Mks. F. D. Canfield, Jr. Mks. Stephen C. Millett
Mrs. J. L. Chase Mrs. W. E mlen Roosevelt
Mrs. H enry W. de Forest Mrs. Robert B. S uckley
Mrs. Francis Gilman Mrs. W inslow T. W illiams
Mrs. J. M. H odson Mrs. A lbert P. W ills

JA PA N  SUB-COMMITTEE.
Chairman: Mrs. Richard T. Stevens, 20 Fifth Avenue.
Secretary: M iss Florennce D. Murphy, The Plaza Hotel.
Treasurer: Mrs. Richard M. H oe, 11 East 71st Street.
Mrs. W illiam B. Beekman Mrs. Charles G. Kerley
M*rs. W. N. Coler, Jr. Miss Kruttschnitt
Mrs. L. H. Collins Mrs. Francis G. Landon
Mrs. EdWard R. Darrach Miss Francis L. Mead
Mrs. Robert W. B. Elliott Miss Florence D. Murphy
Mrs. James G. Goodwin Mrs. F. M. Pedersen
Mrs. Richard M. H oe Mrs. John Reilly, Jr.
Mrs. John Q. A. Johnson Mirs. James W. W atson

LIBERIA SUB-COMMITTEE
Chairman: Mrs. J. J. Zimmele, 9 Windsor Terrace, Yonkers, N. Y. 
Secretary: M iss A nne Deas D uane, 10 East 58th Street.

Mrs. Laurence A twater Miss Margaret Lawrence
Miss H arriet H usted Mrs. R. Douglas Muir
Mrs. George Ketchum

BRAZIL SUB-COMMITTEE. V
Chairman: Mrs. Joseph N. Blanchard, 1109 Madison Avenue. 
Secretary: Mrs. J. C. H iggins, 27 Washington Square, North.

M iss Mary Ackerly 
Mrs. A. D. A ndrews 
Miss Elizabeth A shman 
Mrs. J. J. Blodgett 
Mks. A, P. Caldwell

Mrs. Arthur Claflin 
Mrs. J. H orace H arding 
Mrs. J. J. C. H umbert 
Mrs. H. C. Matlock 
Mrs. G. R. V an de W ater
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Foreign Committee.

CUBA A ND  HAITI SUB-COMMITTEE. /
Chairman: Mrs. H. P. McCullough, 116 East 39th Street.
Secretary : Mrs. W. Gordon Crawford, 2 East 56th Street.

Mrs. Ernest R. Adee 
Miss Cornelia L. Clarkson 
Mrs. N orman Davis 
Miss Marion Gregory 
Mrs. N orman Lovett 
Mrs. David Ives Mackie

Mrs. Carl T ucker 
Mrs. Edward C. Parrish 
Mrs. Francis L. Robbins 
Mrs. W illiam M. Seabury 
Mrs. Allen W ardwell

MEXICO SUB-COMMITTEE.
Chairman:

Mrs. L. Bolton Bangs 
Mrs. J. H ull Browning 
Mrs. T homas E wing 
Mrs. W m. Gilman T hompson 
Miss Josephine B. H all

Miss A. L. H orn 
Mrs. H. P. Montgomery 
Mrs. W. R. S heffield 
Mrs. A ndrew C. Zabriskie

(Sommiti*? on SEîmration.
Chairman: Mrs. W right B. H aff, 415 Washington Avenue, Pelham, N. Y. 

Secretary: M iss Eveleyne Prophet, 218 West 69th Street, N. Y. City. 
District o f Dutchess.

Mrs. A lbert C. Rust, Arlington, Dutchess Co., N. Y.
District of Orange.

Mrs. Louis G. H offman, 60 Grand Street, Newburgh, N. Y.
District of Staten Island.

Mrs. W m. Mason S mith, Dongan Hills, Staten Island.
Miss Adelaide Case 
Mrs. C. F. Collender 
Miss E. I. F landers 
Miss V ioletta Jackson 
Miss Dorothy Kramer 
Mrs. Clifton Macon 
Miss H elen Mahan 
Miss Celeste McJilton 
Mrs, F. M. Pedersen

Miss Frances P urdy 
Miss Margaret M. Reese 
Miss Florence M.. Sill 
Mrs. Edward C. Sperry 
Mrs. W alter T ichbourne 
Miss Janet W aring 
Deaconess W hitaker 
Mrs. J. J. Zimmele

(Sommiti** on boriai £>*nw*.
Chairman: Mrs. C. S. Capp, 16 East 87th Street.

Mrs. H. E ugene A lexander 
Mrs. Stanley Brown-Serman 
Mrs. Charles K. Gilbert 
Mrs. John Greenough 
Mrs. E stelle deP. H osmer

Miss V ioletta Jackson 
Mrs. Archibald Mansfield 
Miss Ethel L. McLean 
Mrs. A llen T ucker
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Foreign Committee.

&upplg S*partm*«t
139 West 46th Street Telephone, Bryant 7444

Chairman: M iss Dorothy Gordon King, 16 East 84th Street. 
Secretary, Dutchess D istric t: M iss H elen Moore, 11 Willow St., Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Secretary, N ew  York D istrict: Mrs. L. M. V an Bokkelen, 348 West 23rd St. 
Secretary, Orange District: Mrs. W m. J. Leghorn, North & Liberty Streets,

Newburgh, N. Y.
Secretary, Staten Island District: Mrs. Geo. H. Cisco, 170 Howard Avenue,

Grymes Hill, S. I.
Secretary, Westchester D istrict: Mrs. W m. W. Orr, 147 East 37th Street. 

Chairman Work Room, Mrs. M. W. Rogers.
Chairman Buying Committee, M iss A nna  Craig Pellew.

Chairman Pattern Committee, M iss Sallie N. W hitney.
Chairman Assembling Committee, M iss Isabella Mali Cam m ann . 

Chairman Shipping Committee, M iss A ugusta McCagg.
Secretary, M iss E. M, P hillips

Siatrirt
DISTRICT OF DUTCHESS.

Chairman: M iss Margaret M. Reese, 156 East 79th Street.
Secretary and Treasurer: Mrs. John W. Garrison, 342 Church Street, Pough­

keepsie.
Educational Secretary: Mrs. A lbert C. Rust, Arlington, Dutchess Co.
Supply Secretary: M iss H elen Moore, 110 Willow Street, Brooklyn, N. Y.

DISTRICT OF NEW  YORK.
Chairman : Mrs. Edward V. Z. Lane, 24 W est 49th Street.
Chairman in Charge of Evening Branches: M iss A melia Berry, 16 Jumel 

Terrace, N. Y., Telephone Wadsworth 5987.
DISTRICT OF ORANGE.

Chairman: M iss Leila R. Ramsdell, Newburgh, N. Y.
Vice-Chairman: Mrs. John Marshall Chew, 33 Dubois St., Newburgh, N. Y. 
Recording Secretary: Mrs. Lewis H. Carr, 197 First Street, Newburgh, N. Y. 
Corresponding Secretary: M iss A nna D. Betts, Downing Ave., Newburgh, N. Y. 
Treasurer of Scholarships, etc.: M iss N ellie H obson, Ellenville, N. Y. 
Secretary of Supply Department :....Mrs. W illiam I. Leghorn, N. Liberty St., 

Newburgh, N. Y.
Educational Secretary: Mrs. Louise G. H offmann, 60 Ann St., Newburgh, 

N. Y.
Executive Council: Mrs. John Marshall Chew.

Miss A nna  D. Betts
Miss Magdalen B. Coffin, Newburgh, N. Y.
Mrs. S. B. Van W agenen, Roundout Station, Kingston, N. Y.

DIVISION MANAGERS.
Kingston Division: Mrs. C. V. H asbrouck, Rosendale, N. Y.
Newburgh Division: Mrs. John Marshall Chew, 33 Dubois Street, New­

burgh, N. Y. .
Middletown-Goshen Division: M iss A lice E. Sayre, 160 Mam Street, Goshen,

P ort Jervis D ivision: M iss A gnes D. F airchild, Monticello, N . Y. 
Tuxedo D ivision: Mrs. F. P. Lockitt, Suffern, N. Y.
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Officers.

SECRETARIAL COMMITTEE.

General: Mrs. J. Percy H anford.
Educational: M iss Florence C. Boynton.

Educational: . Mrs. S. B. V an W agenen.
Librarian: Mrs. George E. W right,

128 Third Street, Newburgh, N. Y.

DISTRICT OF STATEN  ISLAND.
Chairman: Mrs. John A. Morton, Dongan Hills, Staten Island, N. Y. 
Secretary: Mrs. W. B. Loery, 83 Taylor Street, West New Brighton, S. I. 
Treasurer: Mrs. W illiam MJesereau, Oakwood Heights, S. I.
Supply Secretary: Mrs. George H. Cisco, 170 Howard Avenue, Grymes Hill, S. I. 
Educational Secretary: Mrs. W illiam Mason S mith, Dongan Hills, S. I.

DISTRICT OF W ESTCHESTER.
Chairman: M iss Janet W aring, 350 North Broadway, Yonkers, N. Y. 
Honorary Vice-Chairman: Mrs. V. P. H umason.
Vice-Chairmen: MIrs. S. D. P atterson, 40 North 8th Avenue, Mount Vernon, 

N. Y.
Mrs. A. R. Teal, Lawrence Park, Bronxville, N. Y.
Mrs. R. D ouglas Muir, Beechmont, New Rochelle, N. Y.

Secretary: M iss K atherine B. T impson, 55 Sound Avenue, New Rochelle, 
N . Y.

Treasurer: M iss Mary Scrugham, 1 Highland Place, Yonkers, N. Y. 
Secretary in Charge of Supply D epartm ent: Mrs. W. W. Orr, 147 East 37th 

Street, New York City.
Vice-Chairman at Large: Mrs. H. A. W itcombe, 117 Second Avenue, Mt. 

Vernon, N. Y.
Educational Secretary, E x -O f: Mrs. W right B. H aff, 415 Washington Avenue, 

Pelham, N. Y.
Member at L arge: M iss Eveline K. Strong.
Managers for Harlem River Division:

Mrs. W inthrop Cowdin, Mount Kisco, N. Y.
Mrs. Francis Donaldson, Colonial Heights, Tuckahoe, N. Y.
M iss Dorothy H ayward, Bronxville, N. Y.

Managers for Hudson River D ivision :
Mrs. A. H Burroughs, Broadway, Irvington, N. Y.
Mrs. T heodore Gilman, Jr., 311 Palisade Avenue, Yonkers, N. Y.
Mrs. M. P. F inley, Military Academy, Peekskill, N. Y.

Managers for N ew  Haven D ivision :
Mrs. Lyman F. Gray, 103 Laurel Place, New Rochelle, N. Y 
Mrs. Richard L. Kemble, 519 Pelham Road, Pelham Manor, N. Y.
Miss Sarah F. de Luze, 660 Pelham Road, New Rochelle, N. Y.
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(S tttm ti Stejmrt for  f e a r  1321.

A  Y ear R eplete W ith  Interest.
In commemorating the date, October 16th, 1871, when the Church 

authorized her women to organize as a Woman’s Auxiliary to the 
Board of Missions, and that of the Centennial, November 6th, 1821, 
of the Domestic and Foreign Missionary Society, New York is just 
about closing her own fifty years of service, for in November, 1872, 
she became a branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary with the organization 
of the Niobrara League.

F iftieth A nniversary.
A special Jubilee Service was held at the Cathedral on All Saints’ 

Day, when the. Bishop of the Diocese wa$ Celebrant and Bishop 
Lloyd the preacher. Over six hundred women gathered for this 
Service and many former officers and charter members occupied seats 
reserved for them. New York’s gift to the Fiftieth Anniversary or 
“Emery” Fund was offered on this occasion, a Fund the interest of 
which should be used for study, medical care and recreation of women 
missionaries home on furlough. One hundred and eighteen parishes con­
tributed $9,322.03, more than one-tenth of the total amount $91,500., 
given by the whole Auxiliary. Another feature of this celebration 
and of interest is the Anniversary Book which was prepared, bound 
in white leather with the seal of the Diocese in gilt on the cover and 
containing beside a brief history of the New York Branch, an account 
of the “Emery Fund” with photographs of the three Misses Emery, 
the names of over four hundred former diocesan and parish officers 
and other, who are still carrying on the work and ten charter mem­
bers. At the request of the Bishop this Book was delivered into his 
hands at the steps of the choir and was borne very reverently by him 
and laid upon the Altar, as a symbol of the service of the women of 
the Diocese.

A dvent Meeting.
The following month, on December 6th, was held the Advent 

Meeting in the Cathedral and Synod Hall, the Bishop being the preacher 
in the morning and presiding officer in the afternoon. The two suf­
fragans, Bishop Lloyd and Bishop Shipman, were also present and 
their words of encouragement and interest were a stimulus for our 
winter’s work. The speakers from the field were Bishop Colmore 
of Porto Rico, the Rev. Dr. Reifsnider of St. Paul’s University, 
Tokyo, and Deaconess Scott, Principal of St. Hilda’s School for 
girls, Wuchang, China. Never in the history of the New York Branch 
could we have recorded an Advent Meeting so large and inspiring.
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General Report of the Year's Work.

A nnual  M eeting.
On January 3rd, 1922, the year’s work was closed with the An­

nual Meeting, when the new Board of Officers was elected The 
new President we welcome with enthusiasm, knowing well her m 
terested and energetic work in the past, though deeply regretting the 
resignation of our former presiding officer. An amendment to the 
Constitution made provision for two, instead of. one, Vice-Presiden 
at-Large. The personnel of the other vice-presidents was changed m 
three instances, those in charge of Domestic Work, and in the Districts 
of Staten Island and Westchester.

Monthly M eetings.
The regular monthly meetings were held as usual the_ first Tues­

day of each month and at the Parish House of Zion and St. Timothy 
until the summer recess and for their hospitality we owe our grate­
ful thanks S  the Rector and Vestry of that parish, who have our 
deep sympathy in their later loss, of the church buildings y • 
Bv the Bishop’s desire that all Church work in the Diocese should centre 
about the Cathedral, all meetings since October have been and will 
be held in Synod Hall.

D iocesan P ledges.
The Diocesan Pledges made in January, 1921 have been redeemed 

and over-subscribed; for Domestic Missions for Colored Work 
$1 600 for St. Paul’s School in Virginia and St Augustine s m North 
Carolina, and $1,250. for the maintenance of St Stephen s Hos- 
nital at Fort Yukon, Alaska. For the Foreign field $3,000. to be 
divided equally between St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, and St. Mary s 
Hall Shanghai, with an additional $1,000. for Social Service fo 
the National Council of Church Mission of Help and the Seamen s 
Church Institute of America.

The Domestic and Foreign Committees report great activity, the 
parishes in the five districts answering well to the appeals tor the 
Diocesan Pledges, besides maintaining their parish pledges of long
standing. _

Supply D epartment.
The gifts in Missionary Boxes through the Supply Department 

have during the past year increased in output in every District, nearly 
all oarishes having accepted the new plan with enthusiasm. The De­
partment has during the year filled 163 orders and cut 1124 garments 
and the parish branches shipped five hundred and twenty-one personal 
and institutional boxes at a valuation of $39,811.76.
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General Report of the Year’s Work.

Domestic Committee.
These, of course, were largely, if not altogether for the Domestic 

field, but in addition to this and the redemption of Pledges the sub­
committees of this branch of the work increased these gifts by raising 
nearly $1,000. each for the Islands and the Southern Mountaineers. 
Alaska also received between $500. and $600. in scholarships and the 
Colored Committee through several drawing room meetings helped 
the work in South Carolina and Texas, while Panama was the re­
cipient of money sufficient for a Ford automobile. The Indian 
Committee is still unfortunately unorganized for lack of a 
chairman but we rejoice in knowing that the mill-owners of 
Columbia, S. C. are doing so well by their employees that the Church­
ill Satterlee Memorial House Committee is practically, for the present 
at least, put out of business.

F oreign Committee.
The foreign sub-committees were active in holding re­

ceptions for the missionaries home on furlough, the Rev. Dr. Pott of 
St. John’s University, Shanghai, and others, where interest was created 
in some cases resulting in large gifts to St. Luke’s Hospital and a 
microscope for the Leper Colony in Japan. A warm response was 
made to an appeal for Mexico; the proceeds of a lecture paid for 
a scholarship in Brazil and an illustrated lecture given by Miss Ridge- 
ly secured gifts for her work at Cape Mount, while the Liberian 
Committee also sent hospital supplies for St. Timothy’s Hospital in 
the same place. The Cuba Committee showed much courage and 
faith in undertaking to raise one-half the amount needed for establish­
ing a school for boys under Bishop Hulse and are to be congratulated 
on the prospect of their success. The Bishop considered this school 
the most important work to be undertaken in his district and outlined 
his plans at a meeting held at the home of the chairman of the Cuba 
Committee, in which he told of the great need of such a school in the 
life of the youth of Cuba.

Social Service.
The Social Service Department being no longer an experiment but 

an established fact as shown in the report of forty-nine parishes con­
tributing $721.75 to the Seamen’s Church Institute of America and 
fifty-two contributing $639.00 to the National Council Church Mission 
of Help, indicated that the $1,000 pledge was overpaid. Forty-one boxes 
for all social service purposes, valued at $2,768.36 and a goodly number 
of responses to an appeal for personal service under the City Mission
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Society are also encouraging. The accomplishment during the past 
year of the co-operation of this department with that on Education 
in arranging for a class of leaders in the new text-book The Social 
Opportunity of the Churchman” is indeed a step forward and to which 
we are looking for great results.

Education.
This latter Department, the Educational, has perhaps made greater 

strides than any other this year, especially is this true of the educa­
tional work in the District of Dutchess and Orange, where the plans 
of the Committee have been adapted to the needs of the outlying 
parishes proving the possibility of education even in the smallest ana 
weakest branches. The other three Districts have carried on their 
work as usual. There were six Normal Classes and twelve Insti­
tutes for Training Parish Officers, forty-eight Discussion Classes reach­
ing ninety-five parishes, while one hundred and eleven parishes re­
ported educational work of some kind. Two diocesan scholarships 
for the Princeton Summer Conference were given by the Executive 
Board and both delegates who enjoyed the opportunity are now ren­
dering valuable service in the Diocese. The Vice-President in Charge 
attended tbe Conferences at Wellesley and Silver Bay and led a Study 
Class at the former on “The General Survey.” She was a member 
of a Provincial Committee which prepared a co-ordinated educational 
programme. This was adopted by the Second Province and later by 
the Presiding Bishop and Council for the entire Church. The Nor­
mal Class for the Social Service leaders for the coming year, men­
tioned above, is an outcome of this plan. The culminating point of 
last year’s work was a class led by Miss Boyer, Assistant Educational 
Secretary of the Woman’s Auxiliary, on Dr. Jefferys’ book How 
can We Know the Way?”

B ulletin.
The publication of the Bulletin, just closing its seventh year, is 

continued with an ever increasing circulation, which has now reached 
an average of eighteen hundred copies monthly, during the working 
season. The far-reaching influence of this little pamphlet throughout 
the Diocese can scarcely be estimated and only judged by the great 

* demand.
D istrict Committees.

The five Districts report encouragingly, Dutchess of increased con­
tributions to the Diocesan Pledges and its own District Pledge over­
subscribed ; Orange of an attendance at a District Meeting more than 
double that of previous years and the establishment of a Lending

14
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Library which is already largely patronized: Staten Island has had a 
busy and successful year’s work, notwithstanding the changes in 
leadership, sending large and valuable missionary boxes and preparing 
for Study Classes for this coming Lenten Season. The special effort 
of the New York District has been to further the interests and co­
operation of the Evening Branches, three general meetings having been 
held with a large attendance with a special Study Class formed at their 
request. Institutes for Training of Parish Officers were held for 
both Morning and Evening Branches, as reported by the Educational 
Vice-President. Westchester has overpaid its Pledges, organized its 
first school branch at Castle School, Tarrytown, its first Evening 
branch at St. Andrew’s, Yonkers and worked 100% on Christmas 
boxes. The one hundred and seventy-nine officers, representing 
thirty-eight parishes, which attended Officers’ Institutes should be 
commended.

Q uiet D ay.
It remains for us now but to mention the two branches of our 

work which bring us into a higher realm, the Quiet Day and the 
United Thank Offering.

The National Committee of the Church Service League had 
planned to set apart a day early in Advent, 1920, for a Quiet Day, but 
it seemed wiser in view of our Woman’s Auxiliary Advent Meeting to 
postpone it until the Lenten Season, when it would fill the place of 
the usual Auxiliary Quiet Day. It was therefore held on Wednesday, 
March 9th, at Grace Church, New York, for all Churchwomen in the 
Diocese. It was conducted by the Rev. Ralph B. Pomeroy of the 
General Theological Seminary and was preceded by an evening Ser­
vice of Prayer and Penitence on Tuesday, March 8th, to give an 
opportunity to many unable to attend during the day and as a prepara­
tion for the following day for those who could avail themselves of 
both Services. It was truly a day of rest and inspiration, when we 
felt we were indeed accepting our Saviour’s call to His disciples, 
“Come ye yourselves apart and rest awhile.”

U nited T h ank  Offering.
The United Thank Offering, which is over and above any other 

we may be called upon to make for Missions, is the opportunity 
the Auxiliary has given us to pour out our hearts in material form 
in gratitude for all our blessings and especially for the privilege of 
being permitted to work with the Christ for the extension of His 
Kingdom. The amount received to date to be offered next Octo­
ber at the Triennial Service of the Woman’s Auxiliary in Portland,

15
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Oregon, is $24,230.84, as against $19,172.11, the amount on hand 
at the same period in the last Triennial. There are but nine months 
before the closing of this Offering of 1922. Shall we double our gift 
of $46,222.75 of 1919?

Before closing this report we would mention with gratitude for 
their services those who have during this year resigned from the Execu­
tive Board. Mrs. R. W-. B. Elliott, who has been a true leader carrying 
us through all discouaragements by keeping before us the high ideal of 
service, which has helped us in every department. Miss Grace Scoville 
for years successively Vice-President for District of New York, Sec­
retary and Vice-President-at-Large, felt her term of service sufficient­
ly long to call for her retirement. Mrs. George Zabriskie, one tune 
Vice-President in Charge of Foreign Work and. then Treasurer of the 
United Thank Offering, whose family duties were of paramount im­
portance; the Vice-President in Charge of Domestic Work, Mrs. 
Arthur R. Gray, Miss Juliet P. Nourse, Assistant Secretary and the 
Staten Island District Vice-President, Mirs. Henry F. Clark, all these 
leave us much to emulate in their example of faithfulness and zeal.

By order of the Executive Board.
M argaret A. T omes,

Honorary Vice-President and Editor of the Bulletin.
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Resolution Adopted in Detroit, October 20, 1919.

Resolved : That the United Thank Offering of 1922 be given to 
the Board of Missions or any organization which has succeeded, or may 
hereafter succeed to its functions, for women’s work in the mission field, 
including the training, sending and support of women workers and the 
care of such workers when sick or disabled—provided that one-tenth of 
the offering be set aside as a permanent trust fund to be invested and 
administered by the Board of Missions, or any organization which has 
succeeded or may hereafter succeed, to its functions, the income to be 
applied to the support of retired United Thank Offering workers,—also 
provided that the sum of not less than $10,000 be devoted to the erec­
tion, completion or renewal of a building or buildings approved by 
the Board of Missions on the recommendation of the President of 
the Board of Missions and the Executive Board of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary.

A lso R esolved : That to our united gifts shall be added our 
united and earnest prayers that God will put it into the hearts of 
many faithful women to give themselves or of their substance to the 
work of the Master in the mission field.

All money for the United Thank Offering to be made at the Tri­
ennial Meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary in September, 1922, should 
be sent to the Treasurer for the United Thank Offering Mrs. H off­
man M iller, 156 East 78th Street before August 25th.

llttttei» (Offering
In account with Mrs. H offman Miller, Treasurer.

Amount received in 1920 ...................................................................................... $11,173.73
District of Dutchess ....................................................................................  509.56
District of New York .....................................*...........................................  8,583.86
District of Orange ...................      1,022.89
District o f Staten Island ........................................................................ — 606.79
District of W estchester................................................................................  2,169.48

24,066.31

Plate collections and interest on deposits 
Total for 1920 and 1921 ..............

17

162.13
.$24,228.44
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January 1st, 1921 to January 1st, 1922.

RECEIPTS.
FOREIGN MISSIONS.

Brazil .............................................. ............... i ........................ $ 488.00
C hina.............................. .............................. ,............................  7,986.46
Cuba & Haiti ............    5,003.00
Japan ................................ ........................................... ............... 10,024.40
Liberia ........................    3,849.80
M exico .................................................i............................ .........  1,874.08
General Foreign Mission ....................................................... 342 50

----------- —  $29,568.24
DOMESTIC MISSIONS.

Alaska ...............................................     $3,784.26
Coloured..........................    5,094.14
Indian ....................... ................................................................... 5,071.00
Islands ......................................................................................... 1,675.72
Southern Highlanders...................    2,065.00
W estern....................................................................................... 2,655.16
Panam a...............      125.00
General Clergy Relief F und ................................................... 25.00
General1 Domestic Missions ......................................   2,107.50
Church Building Fund .........................................................  13.65

-----------—  $22,616.43
Social Service Pledge and Educational .................................  1,700.75
General Missions ............................................................................. 630.10
Supply Department ..........    102.50
E X PE N SE  FUND.

Donations ......................................      12.53
Parish Dues ...!...... .................................................................... 1,518.00

--------------- 1,530.53
SUNDRIES.

Mary E. Hart Memorial............ .................   82.00
Cottage Hospital, Nova S co tia ..........................    25.00
Education 2 Japanese Girls in V irgin ia.............................  485.00
Emery Fund ..........................................................................   300.00
2 Summer Conference Scholarships ...................................  61.00

-------------------------------  953.00

Total Donations $57,101.55
Bank Interest .............................................................................  117.21

Total Receipts $57,218.76
Balance on Hand, January 1, 1921 496.53

18
$57,715.29
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f a r t s l ï  E xpo rt0,
iigmutry 10t  1321 to Uftrmbvr 3 lo t  1321

PARISH BRANCHES: Treas. Supp. Ü.T.O.

DISTRICT OF DUTCHESS 
f Holy Innocents’

Annandale ■! &St. Peter’s Chapel ............ ....
Beacon, St. Andrew’s  ................ .......

St. Luke's. A. ...........    .........
*' St. Luke’s B .............. .................

Fishkill, Trinity .......... ............. ........... .....
Hyde Park, St. James’— .......... ...............
Lithgow,' St. Peter’s ....jj.............................
Madalin, Trinity......... ................ -................
Millbrook, Grace ..........   ..............
New Hamburgh, Zion Memorial ................
Poughkeepsie, Christ  ................. ........

“ Holy Comforter .................
“ St. Paul’s ................... .........

Red Hook, Christ .......... ........................
Upper Red Hook, All Saints’ Chapel

Rhinebeck, Messiah .................. ....... ..........
Staatsburgh, St. Margaret’s ................. ....
Tivoli, St. Paul’s ........ ...................;—  ......
Wappinger’s Falls, Zion .....— .................

District of Dutchess ..................................
Arlington, St. Andrew’s .........................

10.501$

11.50
57.50

23.43
7.75

104.79
54.50
14.50
6.50
1.50
1.50
1.50 

272.50
2.00

39.50
1.50
1.50
1.50

21.50
16.50
1.50 

48.10
5.00

36.09
462.72
47.05
67.00 
49.40 
34.72

414.39
77.80

561.87
146.12

62.00 
62.00

450.29
55.74

425.85

$570.60 $3089.01] $509.56

3.73
i

14.36
16.00|
6.00

100.00
4.25
6.00

26.00
8.79

77.15
7.87

66.58
44.50
15.00

6.00
75.65
31.68

St.
St.

DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
Advocate, Bronx .............................. ..........................
All Angels’  .......... .........................................—...........
All Souls’ ............... ................... ........... ........... ............

Ascension ....... ..................... ................. .........—-------
Ascension, Memorial ...................... -.................-........
Beloved Disciple ............................... ...............———
Calvary ............................. :—........................ ----■---- ---
Calvary Evening Branch ...................... .......... ......
Christ Church ...... ...... ........... ................ —----—....
Christ Church, Riverdale .................—  —-—  
Chapel of the Comforter ...................... ............. .......
Epiphany....................................—....-................ .............
good . Shepherd, Wakefield ........ ........................

race Church .............................. .................. .—.......
“ “ Evening Branch ........................ .......

Grace, West Farms ............... ...................... .............
Heavenly Rest, St. Ann’s Society ........................ .

“ •* Foreign Missionary Society -.......
Holy Apostles .............—-s.....—.................................
Holy Communion ...... ............................ -......... —.....
Holy Nativity ...........................-.................--.......... -
Holy Rood .......................................-—-—— -....... -
-Holy Trinity, Harlem ...... .......... .............................
Incarnation ................. -........ -....- ..............................

“ Chapel ....... .—......................................
-Mediator, Kingsbridge ..............................................
Resurrection, ........ ......................................................
St. Andrew’s ....................................... ,....

Ann’s Church Morrisania .................................
Bartholomew’s ................................ ...................

. “ Evening Branch ..................
i ” “ Chapel ................ ........... .........
St. Cyprian’s   ..... .—.......— .... ........................... -
St. George’s ......... ........................... ........ —..............
St. James’ ..... ......................................... .....................Holy Trinity, E. 88th St., St. Christopher Branch
St. James’, Fordham ................................... .—.......
St. John the Evangelist ............................... ........
St. Luke's .............................................................. ........
St. Luke’s Evening Branch .....................................
St. Martha’s ................ .......................... :....... ............
St. Mary’s, Manhattanville ......................... ............
St. Mary’s, Mott Haven ........ ................ ............... .
St. Mary the Virgin ............. ........ ........ |...................
St. Matthew’s ........ ..... . ......................................

“ " Evening Branch .................................. .
St. Michael’s  ................ ............. ..:........ ......................

*' “ Evening Branch .............................
St. Peter’s ........................ ................. ..........................
St. Peter’s Westchester .......................................... .
St. Philip’s ...................... ................................... ........
St. Stephen’s .......................................... .......................
St. Thomas’ ....................................................... ...........

" “ Chapel ........................ .........................
Transfiguration ............................. ........... ..................
Trinity ....................... ............................. .......... ..........

St.. Paul’s Chapel ........................ .................. .
Trinity Chapel ............... mL............................... .
St. Agnes’ Chapel ......................... .....................
Intercession Chapel .................................... .

“ Evening Branch ...... ......
St. Chrysostom’s Chapel ........................ ...........

Zion and St. Timothy ................ .............. ................

16.50
4.50

119.50
50.00 

4.50‘
236.50 

3579.08
16.00

1007.00
443.50

41.50
537.50

2.50
3584.00

6.50
62.50

857.50
115.50

9.00
21.50
51.00
30.00

6986.50
1.50
3.0011.00

43.00
79.00 

2600.60
1.50

12.00 
5.56

2052.50 
1035.001

29.50
44.50
43.50

465.00
96.50

1.50
147.50

1.00
241.00
329.50

1.50
259.00 

1.90
43.50 
51.00

•Including Kings’ Daughters

161.50
2425.00

1.50
68.00

650.00
1.50 

70.00
300.06
116.69
313.14

36.50
455.00

207.47
764.13

40.00
256.65
457.74
658.78

1.81
103.00
23.00

791.38
1749.48

295.00
152.87
224.91
98.05

249.47
1513.17

148.65
105.60
221.50

84.61
2497.22

101.10
231.09
629.02
123.55
44.93

200.50
991.61
139.27
157.50
58.15

538.16
304.72
717.39

60.77
138.25

10.00
77.14

351.67
175.74
259.26
279.82

50.00
656.80
604.78
330.19
125.11
74.75
97.37

29981.53 $18173.13 $ 8583.861

59.65
128.55

60.00
146.00
168.62
461.83

29.10
60.00

191.00
9.78

1889.22
80.58

280.00
103.43

25.00 
3.00

69.00 
140.85 
500.00

113.22
126.00

30.57
• 177.68

37.00 
57.92 
50.17

157.54
72.00
13.00 

110.07]
6.25

153.91
278.31
62.00
56.47
77.48 

131.44
10.00

247.60
125.00
192.64
203.68
166.15
744.66
271.42
74.40
63.50

351.17

DISTRICT OF ORANGE
Callicoon, St. James’ .... .....................
Chester. St. Paul’s ...... ...................
EllenVille, St. John's .......... ..............
Goshen, St. James’ ............................
Highland Falls, Holy Innocents’ ...
Highland Mills, St. David’s Mission
Monroe, Grace Church .....................
Kingston, Holy Cross ________ .....

“ Holy Spirit .......................
St. John’s ...........................

Marlborough, Christ Church .............
Milton, All Saints’ ..............................
Middletown, Grace Church ................Monticello, St. John’s  .......................
Newburgh, Good Shepherd _______

St. George’s _________
St. Paul’s .........

Nyack, Grace Church .........................
Plermont, Christ Church' ........ ........
JPort Jervis, Grace Church ................
RjOsendale, All Saints’ ............... ........
Saugerties, Trinity ___ .........___
Suffern, Christ Church .......................
Tuxedo Park, St. Mary’s __ ___.......
Warwick, Christ Church ..,........ .

District of Orange .............
New Paltz, St. Andrew’s .W-............
New Windsor, St. Thomas’ .............

DISTRICT OF STATEN ISLAND
Clifton, St. John’s (Rosebank) ......... ...........
New Brighton, Christ ...... ;..... .................... .
Richmond, St. Andrew s .............. ................. .
West New Brighton, Ascension .................
West New Brighton, St. Mary’s  ...............

DISTRICT OF WESTCHESTER
Ardsley, St. Barnabas’ Chapel .....________________
Bedford, St. Matthew’s ......... ........................_.._____ _
Brewster, St. Andrew’s ............. ........... .......... ..... „ 2
Briarcliff, All Saints’ ....................... ...........................
Bronxville, Christ ....................... ....... ................ ...Chappaqua, St. Mary’s .................................
Cold Spring, St. Mary’s ......... ......... 1........_________ .*
Croton, St. Augustine ___ ...._.....______ .......____ ...
Dobbs Ferry, Zion __ _____ __ ____________
Garrison, St. Phillip’s .....................................
Harrison, All Saints’ ........ ................ .......______ZZ.Z.
Hartsdale, St. Andrew’s ...... .......................
Hastings, Grace Church ___ ______ _____  "
Irvington, St. Barnabas’ ................. ........ .........
Katonah, St. Luke’s Mission ..........................;_____
Larchmont, St. John’s ____ ...________ ___ Z
Lewisboro, St. Paul’s Chapel _____ _____  ™
Mamaroneck, St. Thomas’ ____ ______ ____
Mount Kisco, St. Mark’s  ____ ___________ZZ..Z
Mount Vernon, Ascension__ _______ _____________ _

“ * St. John the Divine ___ _______ _
“ “ Trinity ....__........._______________

New Rochelle, St. Paul’s _____________ ___...___ ....
“ “ Trinity _______________ ;....... ..........

Ossining, St. Paul’s _____ ________ ___________
“ Trinity ...... ...............__________.__  T

Peekskill, St. Peter’s .................. ...........______  «
Pelham, Redeemer ...... .......... ... ..........__ „̂..ZZZZZZZZ.1Pelham Manor, Christ ............ ........... ........................

City Island, Grace........................ZZZZZZZ!ZZ!ZZ.
Pleasantville, St. John’s ...... .....................
Port Chester, St. Peter’s ....... ...........I!."™™""™_!*!!’"
Rye, Christ’s  ........................ .....____________ZZ..Z
Scarborough, St. Mary’s __ ____.____ _
Scarsdale, St. James the L e ss__ __________
Tarrytown, Christ ..................................

“ St. Mark’s  ___ _________  _  ZZ~..
" The Castle School_____....________ „Tuckahoe, St. John’s ____ ___ _________ _________

White Plains, Grace ........................ !__"_f...__
V “ St. Bartholomew’s  ____ __________Yonkers, Christ ________ ________ ____________ .....

St. Andrew’s   ..............  _  ......Z.
” “ “ Evening Branch __._____ _St. John’s ......................:_______________
' * 4  * St. Mary’s (Sherwood Park) .—...__ —.
" . St. Paul’s  ....__________ ____________...
District of Westchester ___ ........._____ ____ ...............
Crotonville, Grace Hall ..................................... „....__
Elmsford, St. Joseph of Arimathea ................. ............ 1

•St. John the Divine, Mount Vernon and St. 
• Mary s, Sherwood Park united in their work and 
the results are credited in equal shares.

$ 1.50 1$ 1.10
.50 113.90 44.58

72.17 17.62
51.50 286.78 113.65

1.5( 59.01 15.22
6.5( 170.5£ 3.75
1.5( 57.62 6.11

28.5( 33.34 63.05
7.0( 6.00

36.50 240.93
1.50 13.44

18.59 8.00
Ï .50 116.07 88.66
1.5« 22.67 13.10

26.5« 420.35 61.75
154.5« 163.76

5.00 132.66 23.00
145 2« 72.47

1.50 34.00
1.50 55.62 14.64
1.5« 51.60 5.00
1.0« 159.67 15.00

223.50 116.80 173.60
316 49 a 2

12.00 110.52 33.27
149.50

25.79
95.71

$716.00] 3083.281 1022.89]

$196.50 $ 252.77 $ 146.34J
127.00 375.15 299.60

28.00 266.06 I
112.50 153.16 76.35]

4.50 581.15 84.50|
$ 468.50 1628.28 606.79|

$ 9.65 $ 82.31 $ 10.00
315.00 143.65

69.50 210.58 27.30
125.50 87.65 18.60
594.50 428.96 100.00

26.00 143.78 27.30
14.00 121.14 10.00

7.00 44.31 7.00
114.00 255.25 11.50

1.00 95.70 18.43
228.00 168.81 67.00
15.50 33.92
44.00 68.47 18.00

177.00 407.98 35.00
1.50' 69.38 13.60

25.00 115.86
136.50 183.37
199.50 283.29
195.25 653.99
208.00 492.53 114.93

14.75 80.44
264.00 116.62 129.43

53.50 126.37 21.00
149.00 644.13 130.10

73.00 126.27 50.00
9.00 140.78

80.00 152.39
41.50 238.87 76.55

134.00 668.38 254.51
58.50 6.75 17.00
26.50 102.94 121.40

1.50 298.13
397.00 524.23 57.10

31.50 139.59 15.00
334.50 459.40 182.00

56.50 99.42 42.40
50.50 76.62 16.11

1.50 63.01
41.50 211.28 43.50

9.00 205.08 15.00
26.50 179.91
33.00 26.98 38.00

204.00 530.23 121.78
134.88 33.23
836.80 737.76 276.54

14.75 48.43
41.50 358.29 88.50

2207.60 928.84
5.90
6.00

$7832.68 11383.24 2169.48

Committees .......... ...................... .
Individual Gifts, etc. ........................
Perkins Memorial Fund (interest) 
Offerings ........................... ................. .

12923.22
2816.53

825.30
996.10

17648.361

275.00

275.00 2454.81

TOTALS
.District of Dutchess ............................— ___

” “ New York ................. ............ ......
" “ Orange ........................... .— ...—...

, V “ Staten Island ________ _— i—
** “ Westchester .........-- ----- ---------- -

Committees ......... ------------------------ ---------
Individual Gifts ................... ........................ .....
Perkins Memorial Fund (interest) ___ ____
Offerings .......... ................................. —----------
Bank Interest........... ..... .............—........—~—

$570.60
29981.53

716.00
468.50

7832.68
12923,22

$3089.01
18173.13
3083.28
1628.29 

11383.24
275.00

$509.56
8583.86
1022.89
606.79

2169.48
2816.53 I
825.30 I
996.101 1 {
117.211 ...............1

57247.67] 37631.95] 12892.531
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Treasurers Report. 

DISBURSEM ENTS.
$3,662.62
51,477.90

1,009.28
50.00 

242.55 
522.50
176.00
61.00

------------  $57,201.85

$513.44

82.00 
431.44
--------  $513.44

January 18th, 1922.
1 have examined the accounts of the Treasurer of the Woman’s Auxiliary 

to the Presiding Bishop and Council, Diocese of New York, for the year ending 
December 31st, 1921, and have found them correct.

The balance on hand, $513.44, agrees with the Bank Account.
(Signed) Jas. W. H enry,

Auditor appointed 
___________  by the President.

Missionaries .....................................................
Domestic and Foreign Missionary Society
Stationery and Printing ...............................
Miscellaneous ...................................................
Officers’ Account .............................................
Supply Department .........................................
Emery Fund .....................................................
Summer Conference Scholarship ................

Balance ......................................................................

ITEM S OF BALANCE.
Mary E. Hart, Memorial ...................................................

Expense ........................................................ .

OBJECTS FOR W HICH CONTRIBUTIONS H A V E BEEN RECEIVED.

„ TTTXT1 FOREIGN MISSIONS.
CHINA.

St. Mary’s Hall, Shanghai, (Pledge) ...........  $1,757.50
St. Mary’s Hall, Shanghai ..............................

(By China Sub-Committee) ....................... 718.00
St. Agnes School, Anking ............... .............  440.00
Cathedral School, Anking .........  . " . ....  2,439.48
St. James Hospital, Anking ............................   175!00
Bishop Graves Clergy Fund .............................  25.00
Famine Fund ............................................      177.50
Ruling School, Ruling ................... ...;........... 50.00
Rev. Lloyd Craighill’s work, Nanchang .... 85.00
Bishop Root’s Life Insurance .......................... 50.00
Dr. Pott’s Life Insurance ............................. 100.00
Mahan School, Sang Chow ................................ 50.00
St. John’s College, Shanghai ............................. 570.00
Church Training School for Women,

Soochow ...........................................................  50.00
Rev. Mr. Cotter, St. Andrew’s Church,

Wuchang .........................................................    770.00
Boone University, Wuchang ............................ 60.00
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Treasurer's Report.

Church General Hospital, Wuchang .........  75.00
St. Hilda’s School, Wuchang ____ ________ 303.98
Sisters of the Transfiguration, Wu Hu.....  60.00
Sisters of the Transfiguration Coolie Shel­

ter Work .............. ......................................  30.00 $7,986.46

BRAZIL.
General .......   $48.00
Life Insurance—Rev. W. W. Thomas .... 50.00
Brazil Committee for Miscellaneous Expense 9.00
Organ Fund—Pelotas .................................  116.00
Scholarship in Theological School—Porto

Alegre ........................................................... 265.00 $488.00

CUBA & HAITI.
Bishop Hulse—Discretionary Use .............  938.00
Bishop Hulse’s School for B o y s ...................  3,825.00
Education in Haiti ................ ........................  115.00
Special for Archdeacon Wyllie, Avenida

Independencia Santa Domingo ...............  100.00
Seaman’s Church Institute, Havana -----  25.00 $5,003.00

JAPAN.
St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo, (Pledge) ....... $1,574.66
St. Luke’s Hospital, (by Japan Sub-

Committee) .................................................  5,957.00
St. Agnes School, Kyoto .................................  1,526.00
Bishop Tucker—Discretionary Fund .........  58.12
Life Insurance—Bishop Tucker ($10)

and Bishop McKim ($50) ................. .— 60.00
Church at Nikko .............................................  25.00
Deaconess Knapp’s Day Nursery ...............  10.00
Rev. Mr. Goto’s Building Fund ...................  52.00
Faith and Love Mission (Mr. Goto)  „— 75.64
St. Paul’s College, Tokyo ...........................  173.98
House for Mr. Motoda, St. Paul’s College,

Tokyo ...........................................................  100.00
St. Barnabas Hospital, Osaka .......................  25.00
Bible Work, Osaka ...................................... 72.00
St. Margaret’s School, Tokyo .......................  165.00
Building Fund, True Light Church—

Rev. G. Sugiura ....................    100.00
Yamagata—Miss Meade’s Work .................  50.00 $10,024.40

LIBERIA.
District o f Westchester Pledge—House of

Bethany, Cape Mount .............................  305.00
House of Bethany, Cape Mount .................  310.50
Bishop Over’s—Discretionary Fund ______ 105.00
Bishop Overs’ Saw Mill -------------------- .... 1,000.00
Agricultural Work—Mr. Robinson ____  10.00
Mr. Ramsaur’s Work .................................   39.20
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Treasurer’s Report.

Purchase of a Hill—Mr. Ramsaur ...........  25.00
Mrs. Ramsaur’s Work—Bendoo ...............  10.00
District of Westchester—Summer P le d g e -  

Special for Mr. Ramsaur’s Industrial
School .................................................<■........  1,500.00

Schuyler Memorial—Miss Seaman .............  102.85
Girls’ Training Institute, Bromley .............  85.00
St. Timothy’s Hospital—Cape Mount ...........  123.00
Cape Mount ....................................................... 135.00
General—Undesignated ...................................  86,50
Brierly Memorial School, Cape Palmas .... 12.75 $3,849.80

MEXICO.
Bishop Ave’s Life Insurance .......
Door of Hope Hospital—Nopala
Scholarships .....................................
Hooker School ...............................

$59.08
1,200.00

250.00
365.00 $1,874.08

GENERAL FOREIGN M ISSIONS .................  342.50
Total

342.50 _________
$29,568.24

DOMESTIC M ISSIONS.
ALASKA.

St. Stephen’s Hospital, Ft. Yukon (Pledge) $1,737.88
St. Stephen’s Hospital, (By Alaska Com.) 160.00
Anvik ........................... .........;.............................  100.00
Archdeacon Stuck Memorial .......................  674.69
Bishop Rowe Foundation Fund ...................  189.69
Arthur Yates Memorial Hospital .............  104.00
St. John’s School, Ketchikan .........................  250.00
St. Mark’s Mission—Nenana ........................  52.00
St. Mark’s Mission—Scholarships ...............  412.00
Hospital of Our Saviour—Tanana .............  104.00 $3,784.26

COLOURED.
St. Paul’s School, Lawrenceville and St.

Augustine’s School, Raleigh (Diocesan
Pledge) ................................. - .............—- $2,012.00

Interest From Perkins Memorial Fund, 
towards appropriation for the above
schools .........................................................  825.30

St. Agnes Hospital, Raleigh .........................  140.00
American Church Institute for Negroes.... 510.00
Archdeacon Baskerville ...... ................... ....... 250.00
St. Augustine’s School, Raleigh (Special) 70.56
Croome Settlement School ...........................  10.00
Ft. Valley School, Georgia .........................  137.50
General—Uridesifenajed .............................. — 691.59
Good Samaritan Hospital, Charlotte, N. C. 70.00 
Hoffman St. Mary’s School, Keeling .........  61.50
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Treasurer’s Report.

St. Paul’s School, Beaufort, N. C................  10.00
St. Paul’s School, Lawrenceville .................  27.00
Payne Divinity School, Petersburg, Va......  577.00
St. Philip’s School for Girls, San Antonio,

Texas ............ ............................................. 323.69 $5,094.14

INDIAN .
Hospital of Good Shepherd, Ft. Defiance,

Arizona (District of Westchester
Pledge) ......................................................... 1,833.00

Bishop Howden’s Work—Albuquerque .... 5.00
St. Elizabeth’s School, Wakpala, S. D ......  766.00
General—Undesignated .... ..............................  4.00
St. James Chapel—Sisseton Mission ...........  255.00
Bishop Thomas’ Building Fund .................  100.00
Shoshone Mission ............................................. 88.00
St. Mary’s School, Rosebud .........................  480.00
Teacher’s Salary .............................................  500.00
Work among Niobraras (Oneidas) ...............  10.00
Church of Holy Apostles (Rebuilding) .... 1,000.00 
Bishop Burleson .............................................  30.00 $5,071.00

PANAMA*
Bishop Morris .................................................  $125.00

ISLANDS.
Bishop Colmore, San Juan, P. R..............$248.98
Building Fund—New World School, Man-
_ at»; P. R........................................................ 100.00
St. Lukes Hospital—Ponce ......................... 10.74
Frederiksted—St. Croix .................................  50.00
Dormitory for Moro Girls—Zamboanga.......  100.00
St. Peter’s Mission, Honolulu—Rev. Y. T.
_ Kon£ ............................................................ 220.00
St. Stephen’s Church, Manilla ..................... 60.00
St. Luke’s Hospital, Manilla .......................  150.00
St. Gregory’s School, Bagnen.......................  90.00
Easter School (for Igorots) Bagnio .........  100.00
St. James School, Besao .............................  531.00
Mission of St. Mary the Virgin, Sagada.... 5!00
Water Power—Sagada ...................................  10.00 $1,675.72

SOUTHERN HIGHLANDERS.
Reynolds Memorial Hospital (Under Arch-

deacon Spurr) .........................................  $30.00
Kindergarten—Moundsville, W. Va............. 25.00
Charlotte Lowery School .... ..........................  75.00
Berry School, Rome, Ga................. ................  50.00
Bishop Horner’s Work (Ashville) ...........  100.00
Christ School, Arden, N. C........... ................. 280.00
Churchill Satterlee Settlement House...........  10.00
Father*1 Lobdell’s Nurse ...............................  60.00
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Treasurer’s Report.

Christ Church, Tracy City— (Arch­
deacon Claibourne) .... ............................

Helen Dunlap Memorial School ............ .....
Archdeacon’s Work—Ragged Mountain,

Simmons Gap, Lost Mountain, Etc......
Lost Mountain, Va.—Salary School Teacher 
Mrs. Hughson’s Work, Morgantown, N. C.
St. Thomas Mission ............................... -........
University of the South (Sewanee) (Arch­

deacon Stuck Memorial) .....................
GENERAL CLERGY RELIEF FU N D  ...........
DOMESTIC M ISSIONS .....................................
CHURCH BUILDING FU N D  ...........................

W ESTERN.
General Work under Western Bishops .....
Bishop Touret (Idaho) ...............................
Bishop Touret’s Clergy Fund ......................
St. Luke’s House, Phoenix, Arizona .......
St. Margaret’s Hall, Boise ...........................
St. Mary’s School, Dallas, Texas .............
Bishop Moulton’s Clergy Fund (Utah) ....
Bishop Page, Spokane ...................................
Bishop Beecher’s Clergy Fund ...................
Bishop Thomas’ Work .................................

SOCIAL SERVICE: DIOCESAN PLEDGE. 
Seaman’s Church Institute of America .... 
National Council Church Mission of Help

EDUCATIONAL.
St. Stephen’s College .....................................
Education of Diocesan Student in the

Deaconess School, Philadelphia .......
GENERAL M ISSIONS .....................................
SU PPLY  DEPARTM ENT .................................
E X PE N SE  .................................................................

Donations .................................................... .
Annual Dues .............................................

Sundries
Mary E. Hart Memorial Fund ............ ......
Cottage Hospital, Nova Scotia ....... ............
Education of 2 Japanese Girls in Virginia
Emery Fund .........................................;..........
Two Summer Conference Scholarships .... 

BANK IN TER EST .............................................

100.00
1,000.00

25.00 
180.00
25.00

100.00

5.00 $2,065.00
25.00

$2,107.50
13.65

$2,000.00
42.50

100.00
35.00
57.00
75.00
25.00
20.00 

100.00 
200.66 $2,655.16

$721.75
639.00 $1,360.75

140.00

200.00 $340.00
630.10
102.50

12.53
1,518.00 $1,530.53

82.00
25.00 

.485.00 
300.00
61.00 953.00

117.21
$27,650.52
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JÄtttattrtai Import, Ruppig Itepgriamtt.
January 1, 1921 to January 1, 1922.

RECEIPTS.
January 1, 1921, Bank Balance .........................................................$1,483.08
Donations to S. D ................................................................................  1,034.92
Gifts for Special Boxes ................................................. .................  325.00
General Receipts .......................................................... ......................... 2,936.72

DISBURSEM ENTS.
$5,779.72

Office Equipment, etc.
R en t.....................„......
Salary .............................
General Expenses .......
Balance in Bank .....

..................................................... $ 493.09

..................................    250.00

....................    1,390.00

....................................................  3,412.18

..................................    234.45
$5,779.72

Respectfully submitted,
D orothy G. K ing,

Vice-President.
All Accounts Audited and found to be correct, February 9, 1922, by Mr. 

James W. H enry, 2nd Asst. Treasurer, Church Missions House, 281 Fourth 
Avenue, New York.

Sax Srpart, Supply Separimetti.
Boxes Number Value

Dutchess ........................................................... 42 $3,089.01
New York ............................................... 147 18,173.13
Orange ....................................................... 78 3,083.28
Staten Island ............. ............. ............. 19 1,628.29
Westchester ................................... 235 11,383.24
Japan Committee ....................................... 275.00

521
Total $37,631.95

Girl’s Friendly Society, $2,179.81
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itamar Auxiliary mb  
©Ij* Gllfurd? ^rtjool &rrmrr ICrayur

I n  the D iocese of N ew Y ork.

OFFICERS.

President.
Miss V ioletta Jackson, 966 East 167th Street, 

Secretary.
M rs. Clarence G. M ichalis, 130 East 67th Street. 

Treasurer.
Miss E . C. Cozzens, 567 Palisade Avenue, Yonkers, N . Y .

Educational Secretary 
M iss Celeste Me Jilton, 359 Broome St.

Vice-Pres. for Manual Work 
Miss Sarah P ayson, 69 Locust Ave., New Rochelle

Vice-Pres. Central District 
Miss Edith Clayton, 53 W. 97th St.

Vice-Pres. Southern District
M rs. E. IJ. S kinner , 32 Vanderbilt Ave, Clifton, Staten Island.
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iumur Auxiliary m b  (Eljttrrl) ^rljfoul &?rtrir? league.
Report for 1921.

Although we have not been able to put into effect completely, 
the new plan of work called the Church School Service League, yet 
the Junior Auxiliary branches are active and the outlook is brighter 
than it was at this time last year.

We have raised $3,103. thus more than completing our pledge, 
which is $3,000 for St. Mary’s School, Shanghai. This big increase 
($1,698) over the amount raised last year is largely due to the de­
votion and efficiency of our treasurer Miss Cozzens, but is also an 
indication of increased interest among the branches. Several new 
branches of the Junior Auxiliary and some of the C.S.S.L. have 
been formed. On the other hand some once active ones have lapsed 
from lack of leadership. There is a splendid branch at Tuxedo, and 
Mrs. Leigh, Vice-President of that district has done much to bring 
the work to the notice of the clergy in it.

Five members of the Junior Board attended Summer Confer­
ences, Miss Mcjilton as an instructor. The President and Vice- 
President represented the Diocese of New York at an informal con­
ference at the Provincial Synod at Garden City.

In an effort to reach the country districts, we held a neighbor­
hood meeting at the Church of the Messiah, Rhinebeck. This was 
well attended. Five Clergy were present. The children of the C.S.S.L. 
at Rhinebeck showed by a little play how the C.S.S.L. was working 
there, and then there was a general discussion of the plan with 
Deaconess West.

In November there were nearly three hundred children present 
at our Annual Cathedral Meeting. The Bishop was the speaker and 
the Dean, the celebrant. We invited the Candidates of the G.F.S. to 
this Service. One branch responded and we hope more will do so 
next year.

Our efforts to form a diocesan organization of the C.S.S.L. 
under the Diocesan Board of Religious Education have not so far 
been successful. The president of the Junior Auxiliary presented 
the plan of the C.S.S.L. to the Board at their request and a member 
of the Board, the Rev. Wm. H. Owen, was appointed to inquire into 
the plan further and confer with the heads of other diocesan or­
ganizations working with young people. This has been done but 
no definite action toward the formation of the League has been taken. 
This prevents very much forward action. It is possible however, for 
each branch of the Junior Auxiliary to work in the five fields of ser­
vice at some time each year and so conform as fas as possible to 
the plan of the Church School Service League.

The keen and practical interest which the Bishop has taken in 
our work has been the greatest possible help, and we are most grate­
ful to him.
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Jtotrior Auxiliary, fartfili Sfeporte.

Parish No. Boxes Value

Beacon, St. Luke’s ..............................................................   1 $18.00
Briarcliff, All Saints .......................................................   2 30.00
Clifton, St. John’s .............................................-............ ...........  2 75.00
Cold Spring, St. Mary’s ...............................................    1 50.00
Garrison, St. Philip’s .........................................................................  1 30.00
Goshen, St. James ...............................................................................  1 25.00
Highland Falls, Holy Innocents .....................................................  1 30.00
Hyde Park, St. James .....................................................   3 60.00
Kingston, Holy Cross ......................................................................... 2 85.00
Mt. Kisco, St. Mark’s ....... ,........................................ *..............  2 115.00
New Rochelle, Trinity ....................................................................... 2 35.00
New York, Advocate .................................................................  1 25.00
New York, Grace Church ............................................................... 1 50.00
New York, Heavenly Rest ..................................................— 1 30.00
New York, Holy Communion ................................................. 1 25.00
New York, Holy Rood ............................................................... 2 38.50
New York, Holy Trinity .........................................................  1 50.00
New York, Incarnation Chapel ....... .'....................................  2 26.00
New York, Intercession C hapel...............................................  2 65.00
New York, St. Agnes’ ............ ........................................... .. 1 25.00
New York, St. James’ ............................................................. 1 66.00
New York, St. Thomas’ Chapel ...........................................  1 40.00
New Yojrk, Transfiguration ................. .......— *...................  1 11.40
Ossining, Trinity .........................................................................  1 50.00
Pleasantville, St. John’s ............................................................... 1 15.00
Scarsdale, St. James the Less .................................................  1 65.00
Staatsburg, St. Margaret’s ................................................. —- 2 65.00
Suffern, Christ Church ............................................................. 1 25.00
Tuxedo, St. Mary’s .................................... ..............................  2 50.00
Warwick, Christ Church .......... ........ .̂................................... 1 25.00
Westchester, St. Peter’s .............................................................  2 50.00

45 $1,374.90

If any parish report is omitted please communicate with the Secretary. 
Report blanks were sent to all branches.

H elen C. Mich axis,
Secretary.
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Qtratftum'* iSrport
Junior A uxiliary and Church School Service League, 

D iocese of N ew York.

January 1, 1921 to January 12, 1922.

RECEIPTS.
China Pledge, St. Mary’s 

School, Shanghai, China....... $3,093.31
Expense Fund ...........................  78.50
China Famine Fund .....  5.67
Flag for Ellis Island .... 17.00 
Church Pub. Soc. Japan 10.00
United Offering .............  5.00
St. Mjary’s Mission, S.D. 60.00
Font Fund .......................  1.00
Angelica Hart School,

China ..............................  10.00

$108.67

DISBURSEM ENTS.
R. M. Pott, Treas. for China

Pledge ...................................... $3,093.31
Expense Fund ........................... 63.33
Specials:
China Famine Fund .....  5.67
Flag for Ellis Island .... 17.00 
Church Pub. Soc. Japan 10.00
United Offering .............  5.00
St. Mary’s Mission, S.D. 60.00
Font Fund .......................  1.00
Angelica Hart School,

China ..............................  10.00
$108.67

Total R eceipts.............$3,280.48 Total Disbursements
Balance Jan. 1, 1921.... Balance, Jan. 1, 1922

$3,280.48

Respectfully submitted,

$3,265.31
15.17

$3,280148

Evangeline Chapman Cozzens,
Treasurer.

©rat0um >,0 SUport UiitI? itelptte .
January 1, 1921 to January 1, 1922.

RECEIPTS.
January 1, 1921, Balance ........... $ 92.97
Offerings from Branches ...........  559.90

$652.87

DISBURSEM ENTS. 
To Evangeline C. Cozzens,

I rp ii^ n r p r  *
For St. Mary’s Hall Shang-

hai .............................................$610.55
For Angelica Church Hart

Day School ...........................  10.00
For Font Fund .........................  1.00
To Balance January 1, 1922.... 31.32

$652.87
Mary Constance D u Bois,

Treasurer.
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(Eottattfutum.
NEW YORK BRANCH WOMAN'S AUXILIARY TO THE 

PRESIDING BISHOP AND COUNCIL.
AS APPROVED BY THE BISHOP AND ADOPTED BY 
ITS REPRESENTATIVE BODY, MAY 17th , 1912,
AND AMENDED AT THE ANNUALi MEETINGS,
MAY 8TH, 1913, JANUARY 6t H, 1920, JANU­
ARY 4th , 1921 a n d  J a n u a r y  3rd, 1922.

Article I.—N ame.
The Name of this Association shall be The N ew Y ork Branch 

of the Woman's Auxiliary to the P residing Bishop and Council.

Article II.— Object.
The object of this Association shall be to carry ont within the Dio­

cese of New York the purposes and work of the Woman's Auxiliary to 
the Presiding Bishop and Council.

Article III .— Membership.
All Churchwomen and children by virtue of their baptism are con­

sidered possible members of the Woman's Auxiliary. All those who, in 
this Diocese, by their prayers, work or offerings, aid the Missions of 
the Church may become by enrolment, actual members of the New York 
Branch.

Article IY.— Officers.
The officers of this Association shall be a President and thirteen 

Vice-Presidents, five in charge respectively of the districts of Dutchess, 
New York, Orange, Staten Island and Westchester, one in charge of the 
Junior Auxiliary, and five in charge, respectively, of the work of Domes­
tic Missions, Foreign Missions, Education, Social Service and the Supply 
Department, and two Vice-Presidents at Large, a Secretary, an Assistant 
Secretary, a Treasurer and a Treasurer for the United Thank Offering; 
all of whom shall constitute the Executive Board.

Article V.—H onorary Officers.
The Association may appoint Honorary Officers at pleasure.

Article VI.—Amendment.
This Constitution, having been approved by the Bishop, may be 

amended with his approval by the Association at its Annual Meeting, 
two-thirds of the Representatives present concurring, notice of the pro­
posed amendments, having been given at a previous meeting.
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B g-£am
Article I.—D uties and P owers of Officers.

Section 1. President. The President shall preside at all meetings 
of this Association and of the Executive Board.

Sec. 2. Vice-Presidents. A Vice-President at Large shall pre­
side in the absence of the President, and the Vice-Presidents shall per­
form such other duties as may he assigned to them by the Executive 
Board, presenting a report of their work at the Annual Meeting.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of the Districts shall endeavor to 
promote the formation of Parish Branches and to help and strengthen 
those already existing; shall consult with the Executive Board, and shall 
present at the Annual Meeting a written report of the work in their 
respective Districts for the year.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of Domestic Missions, Foreign Mis­
sions, Education, Social Service and the Supply Department shall inform 
the Parish Branches through correspondence, visiting or providing 
speakers, of the needs and work in their respective departments. They 
shall present at the Annual Meeting written reports of their work for 
the year.

Each Vice-President shall appoint such persons as she may deem 
necessary to assist her in the performance of her duties.

S ec . 3. Secretary. The Secretary shall—
(1) Issue notice of meetings;
(2) Keep the Minutes of the Association and of the Executive 

Board ;
(3 )  Prepare and edit the annual report, and shall perform such 

other duties as may be assigned to her by the Association or the Execu­
tive Board.

S ec . 4. Assistant Secretary. The Assistant Secretary shall assist 
the Secretary in the performance of her duties.

S ec . 5. Treasurer. The Treasurer shall receive and disburse and 
keep account of all moneys received in each department of work and 
shall attend the meetings of the Association, reporting receipts and dis­
bursements to the same.

S ec . 6. Treasurer— United Thanh Offering. The Treasurer for the 
United Thank Offering shall receive all contributions for the United 
Thank Offering, and under the direction of the Executive Board, en­
deavor to arouse and increase an interest in the same.
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By-Laws.

Seo. 7. Auditing Committee. The accounts of the Treasurer of 
the Association and those of the Treasurer for the United Thank Offer­
ing shall be audited annually by an Auditing Committee to be appointed 
by the President.

Sec. 8. Executive Board. The Executive Board shall be entrusted 
with the general business of the Association ; shall fill vacancies occurring 
on the resignation or death of officers; and shall exercise all powers of 
the Association not herein expressly provided for. Six members of the 
Executive Board shall constitute a quorum.

Sec. 9. The officers shall be entitled to vote at all meetings of 
the Association.

Article II.—P arish Dues.
Each Parish Branch shall send annually to the Treasurer, for the 

current expenses of the Association, a specified sum of money to he 
known as Parish Dues. The amount of these dues shall be determined 
by the Association at the November meeting.

Article III .—F iscal Y ear.
The fiscal year of the Association shall be from January 1st to 

December 31st.
Article IY.—Meetings.

Section 1. The meetings of this Association shall be held monthly 
from November to May, inclusive, the January meeting being the Annual 
Meeting.

Sec. 2. These meetings shall be open to all members of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary, but no persons shall be entitled to vote except four 
duly elected or appointed delegates from each organized Branch of the 
Woman’s Auxiliary and the officers of the Association.

S ec . 3. , The Secretary shall call special meetings on request of the 
President or five members of the Executive Board.

Sec. 4. At all meetings of this Association, except the Annual 
Meeting, fifty delegates shall constitute a quorum.

S ec . 5. At the Annual Meeting one hundred delegates from the 
Parish Branches shall constitute a quorum.

S ec . 6. A meeting of the Executive Board shall precede each 
monthly meeting of the Association.

S ec . 7. The Vice-Presidents in consultation with other officers of 
the Association may arrange for special meetings in the Districts to 
arouse keener zeal and effort.
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Article V.— N ominations and Elections.

Section 1. There shall be appointed annually by the President 
a Nominating Committee of seven members comprising at least one 
member from each District, which shall nominate at the Annual Meeting 
one candidate for each office of the Association, the District Vice- 
Presidents excepted.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of the Districts of Dutchess, New 
York, Orange, Staten Island, and Westchester shall be nominated at a 
representative meeting of their respective .Districts. At such meeting, 
which shall take place not less than one month before the Diocesan Annual 
Meeting, each branch shall have one vote, a branch being a group of 
women working to help the Presiding Bishop and Council and contrib­
uting to the expense fund of the Diocesan Woman’s Auxiliary. Unless 
one-third of the branches are represented by delegates or proxies, there 
shall be no quorum. Should a District waive the right, the Vice-Presi­
dent shall be selected by the Nominating Committee.

S ec. 2. All the officers except the Treasurer for the United Offering 
and the Vice-President in charge of the Junior Auxiliary shall be elected 
by ballot of majority vote at the annual meeting and shall hold their 
office for one year or until the election of their successor.

S ec. 3. The President of the Junior Auxiliary as elected by that 
body is ex-officio the Vice-President of this Association in charge of that 
work. •

S ec. 4 . The Treasurer for the United Offering shall be elected by 
ballot once every three years, at the May meeting in the same year as 
the triennial meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary, her election to take 
effect November 1st of that year. She shall hold office until her suc­
cessor is elected and installed.

Article VI.—Order of B usiness.
Section 1. Monthly Meetings.
(1) Prayer.
(2) Minutes of Last Meeting.
(3) Report of the Treasurer.
(4 )  Report of the Treasurer for United Thank Offering.
(5) Reports of the Vice-Presidents.
(6) Miscellaneous Business.
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(7) Each month a speaker representing some 
ciation’s work shall address the meeting.

field of the Asso-

(8) Prayer.
(9) Adjournment.
Sec.

eeting.
2. The order of business may be changed by the vote of the

Sec. 3. Annual Meetings.
(1) Prayer.
(2) Minutes of Last Annual Meeting.
(3) Annual Report of the Treasurer.
(4) Annual Report of the Treasurer for United Thank Offering.
(5) Annual Reports of the Vice-Presidents.
(6) Annual Report of the Junior Auxiliary.
(?) Address of the President.
(8) Unfinished Business.
(9) New Business.

(10) Election of Officers.
(H ) Prayer.
(12) Adjournment.

Article V III.—Amendment.

By-Laws may be adopted, amended, suspended or repealed at any 
regular or annual meeting by a two-thirds’ majority vote, notice of pro­
posed changes having been given at a previous meeting.

Article IX.
Roberts’ Revised Rules of Order shall govern all meetings.
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